## Published on the 25th day of April, 1959.

# BRITISH GUIANA.

## REGULATIONS

## MADE UNDER THE EDUCATION ORDINANCE, (CHAPTER 91).

# UNDER SECTION 53 OF THE EDUCATION ORDINANCE, THE FOLLOW-ING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL :--

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Government School Certificate Scholarships (Amendment) Regulations, 1959, and shall be construed and read with the Government School Certificate Scholarships Regulations\*, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amending the same.

2. Regulation 1 of the Government School Certificate Scholarships (Amendment) Regulations, 1958, is hereby amended by the insertion after the numerals "1958" of the words, "and shall be construed and read with the Government School Certificate Scholarships Regulations, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amending the same".

3. Regulation 6 of the Principal Regulations is hereby revoked and the following substituted therefor:

" 6.(1) The fifteen scholarships shall be awarded annually as follows —

- (a) three to the boys who are placed first, second and third in order of merit among the approved boy candidates;
- (b) three to the girls who are placed first, second and third in order of merit among the approved girl candidates; and
- (c) nine to the candidates (of either sex) who are placed next in order of merit:

Provided that no scholarship shall be awarded to any candidate who, in the opinion of the examining body, fails to attain either a Grade I or Grade II pass in the test examination.

(2) In the event of any candidate not being awarded a scholarship in pursuance of sub-paragraph (a) or (b) of paragraph (1) of this regulation as a result of such candidate not attaining either a Grade I or Grade II pass in the test examination, such scholarship shall be awarded to the candidate who attains either a Grade I or Grade II pass in the test examination and is next in order of merit after the candidates who have been awarded scholarships in pursuance of sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph (1) of this regulation."

Made in Council this 31st day of March, 1959.

IVAN H. SEELIG, Acting Clerk to the Executive Council.

Cap. 91

## (M.P. ED No. E.35/18/2 II).